Political risk has gained momentum, particularly in the Middle East and
North Africa. The polarization into blocs (around the United States and
Russia) in relation to the Syrian conflict foreshadows a possible escalation
of the geo (political) risks at regional and global levels (including contagion
from the armed conflict and increases in oil prices). The election of a new
President in Iran, presented as more moderate, provides a glimpse of hope
for a new era of international negotiations, although the new President’s
inclinations remain uncertain. In Turkey, escalation of the Taksim Square
protests gives rise to fears of more widespread outbursts. Furthermore, in
2013, political risk increased due to fragile political transitions in North Africa
(Egypt, Libya and Tunisia) and Yemen, unresolved sectarian issues in
Bahrain, high security alerts in Iraq and a continuing stand-off between
Israel and the authorities in the Palestinian territories.

75EULER HERMES   2013 Registration Document

Analysis of the financial information as at December 31, 2013 3Selected financial information

3.2 Selected financial information

(in � million) 2013

2012
IAS 19

pro forma
2012

published

2011
IAS 19

pro forma
2011

published

Consolidated turnover 2,486.2 2,397.9 2,397.9 2,274.9 2,274.9

Gross technical result (1) 456.8 384.0 376.8 571.7 569.1

Net technical result 345.3 331.4 324.2 361.4 358.7

Net investment income (2) 86.2 109.0 109.0 113.1 113.1

Current operating income 431.4 440.5 433.3 474.4 471.7

Other non ordinary operating expenses and income 27.2 (8.6) (8.6) (8.0) (8.0)

Operating income 458.6 431.8 424.7 466.4 463.7

CONSOLIDATED NET INCOME (3) 313.7 305.5 300.2 332.2 330.3

(1) Excluding non technical expenses.
(2) Excluding financing expenses.
(3) Group share.

(in � million) 2013

2012
IAS 19

pro forma
2012

published

2011
IAS 19

pro forma
2011

published

Investment portfolio

Balance sheet book value of investments (1) 4,038.3 4,129.6 4,129.6 3,909.7 3,909.7

Market value of investments (1) 4,163.4 4,234.7 4,234.7 3,918.0 3,918.0

Technical reserves

Gross non-life technical reserves 2,028.7 1,930.6 1,930.6 1,899.3 1,899.3

Net non-life technical reserves 1,498.8 1,431.7 1,431.7 1,353.3 1,353.3

TOTAL ASSETS 6,062.7 6,077.1 6,064.2 5,824.1 5,818.1

SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY (2) 2,528.5 2,413.5 2,535.0 2,236.4 2,295.9

(1) Including investment property and cash.
(2) Including non controlling interests.

As of January 1, 2013, the Group has applied retrospectively the amended IAS 19 Employee Benefit. Consequently, comparative financial statements
related to previous periods were retrospectively restated.

76 EULER HERMES   2013 Registration Document

Analysis of the financial information as at December 31, 20133 Key events

3.3 Key events

3.3.2 Subsequent events

3.3.1 Key events of 2013

[…]

Amortized cost/economic

account impact

TOTAL 181 27 154

Impact of 10% fall in equity markets (17) (17) 0

Impact of 30% fall in equity markets (51) (27) (24)

Impact on shareholders’ equity does not take account of deferred taxes. Income impact is before tax.

 ◾ RISK RELATING TO EQUITIES AND BONDS IN THE PORTFOLIO AT DECEMBER 31, 2013

Amounts in � million
Market value at

December 31, 2013

Impact of a 100bp
increase in

interest rates
Impact of a 10% fall

in equity markets
Market value at

December 31, 2012

Impact of a 100bp
increase in

interest rates*
Impact of a 10% fall

in equity markets

Bonds 2,657 (82) − 2,877 (101) −

Equities 181 − (17) 82 − (7)

TOTAL 2,838 2,958

* Average sensitivity 3%, calculated on the main subsidiaries representing over 99% of the bond portfolio at the end of 2012.
 Average sensitivity 3%, calculated on the main subsidiaries representing over 99% of the bond portfolio at the end of 2013.

Amounts in � million
Net income

2013
10% fall in
premiums

10%
rise in cost

of claims
in 2013

10%
increase in

management
costs

Net income
2012

10% fall in
premiums

10%
rise in cost of

claims
in 2012

10%
increase in

management
costs

Change in net in come 314 (50) (58) (61) 306 (51) (63) (62)

 ◾ FINANCIAL PORTFOLIO AT DECEMBER 31, 2013

Assets
(a)

Liabilities
(b)

Foreign-currency
commitments

(c)

Net position before
hedging

(d) = (a) – (b) +/- (c)

Hedging
instruments

(e)

Net position after
hedging

(f) = (d) – (e)

EUR 3,122 262 0 2,860 0 2,860

GBP 179 0 0 179 0 179

USD 275 0 0 275 0 275

Other currencies 285 0 0 285 0 285

TOTAL 3,861 262 0 3,599 0 3,599

(a) Financial assets.
(b) Financing debts.

December 31, 2013
(in � thousand)

Impact on operating income Impact on equity before tax

100bp increase 100bp decrease 100bp increase 100bp decrease

GBP 109 (109) 80 (80)

USD 461 (461) 684 (684)

TOTAL (GROUP) 570 (570) 764 (764)

119EULER HERMES   2013 Registration Document

Major risk factors and their management within the Group 4Quantitative and qualitative notes relating to risk factors

4.2.4 Counterparty risk

Counterparty risk is the loss Euler Hermes would incur in the event of the
insolvency of one of its business partners, namely the failure of a
reinsurer, a bank, a bond or equity counterparty, or the non-execution by
a policyholder of its commitments.

Euler Hermes has implemented various mechanisms to anticipate and
limit the consequences of one of its counterparties failing.

Reinsurer default
Mechanisms for detecting and limiting counterparty risk: